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Online Real Property Tax Payments

PROPERTY TAX BILL as of March 17, 2017
 Your payment may not be reflected on this web site for up to 10 working days from the date of payment transaction.

130010490000
RP 3-1-3-001-049-0000-000
HALAI HEIGHTS LLC

PO BOX 5258
HILO, HI 96720-8258 

Property Address:
13 3775 PAHOA KALAPANA ROAD

PARCEL ID / TMK PENALTY AND INTEREST CALCULATED TO PRIOR YEAR(S) CURRENT YEAR TOTAL AMOUNT DUE NOW

RP 3-1-3-001-049-0000-000 March 31, 2017 $11,105.72 $5,219.05 $16,324.77 $16,324.77

DESCRIPTION YEAR / CYCLE TAX DUE DATE TAX PENALTY INTEREST OTHER TOTAL

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2016-1 Aug 22, 2016 $2,281.06 $228.11 $175.63 $0.00 $2,684.80

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2016-2 Feb 21, 2017 $2,281.05 $228.11 $25.09 $0.00 $2,534.25

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2015-1 Aug 20, 2015 $1,785.72 $178.57 $373.19 $0.00 $2,337.48

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2015-2 Feb 22, 2016 $1,785.71 $178.57 $255.35 $0.00 $2,219.63

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2014-1 Aug 20, 2014 $2,089.58 $208.96 $712.65 $0.00 $3,011.19

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2014-2 Feb 20, 2015 $2,089.58 $208.96 $574.71 $0.00 $2,873.25

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2013-2 Feb 20, 2014 $651.15 $0.00 $13.02 $0.00 $664.17

ONLINE PAYMENT HISTORY
 Payments made on returns may not be listed here.

Online E-Check Payment of $500.00 Received on Mar 25, 2017

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Jan 28, 2017

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Dec 30, 2016

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Nov 30, 2016

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Nov 2, 2016

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Sep 30, 2016

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Aug 30, 2016
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Online E-Check Payment of $500.00 Received on Jul 3, 2016

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on May 30, 2016

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Apr 26, 2016

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Mar 29, 2016

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Feb 29, 2016

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Jan 31, 2016

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Dec 28, 2015

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Nov 25, 2015

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Oct 23, 2015

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Sep 17, 2015

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Aug 24, 2015

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Jul 30, 2015

Online Credit Card Payment of $500.00 Received on May 2, 2015

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Mar 10, 2015

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Feb 16, 2015

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Jan 15, 2015

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Dec 21, 2014

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Nov 23, 2014

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Oct 26, 2014

Online E-Check Payment of $250.00 Received on Sep 25, 2014

Online E-Check Payment of $1,524.17 Received on Feb 23, 2010

PAYMENT OPTIONS

SELECT ONE: Credit Card      E-Check

Continue

Return to Search Page

Terms Of Use  Privacy Statement  Feedback

Online Payment or Technical Support: 1-866-448-0725 (Mon-Fri 7:45am-4:30pm)
Support is not available on Hawaii state holidays or weekends.

Copyright © 2007 County of Hawaii, Hawaii.
Hawaii County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer
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Online Real Property Tax Payments

PROPERTY TAX BILL as of August 1, 2014

 Your payment may not be reflected on this web site for up to 10 working days from the date of payment transaction.

130010490000
RP 3-1-3-001-049-0000-000
HESTER,JASON

PO BOX 2105
PAHOA, HI 96778-2105 

Property Address:
13 3775 PAHOA KALAPANA ROAD

PARCEL ID / TMK PENALTY AND INTEREST CALCULATED TO PRIOR YEAR(S) CURRENT YEAR TOTAL AMOUNT DUE NOW

RP 3-1-3-001-049-0000-000 August 20, 2014 $16,018.91 $4,179.16 $20,198.07 $18,108.49

DESCRIPTION YEAR / CYCLE TAX DUE DATE TAX PENALTY INTEREST OTHER TOTAL

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2014-1 Aug 20, 2014 $2,089.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,089.58

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2014-2 Feb 20, 2015 $2,089.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,089.58

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2013-1 Aug 20, 2013 $1,975.34 $197.53 $260.76 $0.00 $2,433.63

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2013-2 Feb 20, 2014 $1,975.34 $197.53 $130.38 $0.00 $2,303.25

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2012-1 Aug 20, 2012 $1,768.12 $176.81 $466.79 $0.00 $2,411.72

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2012-2 Feb 20, 2013 $1,768.11 $176.81 $350.10 $0.00 $2,295.02

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2011-1 Aug 22, 2011 $1,764.78 $176.48 $698.82 $0.00 $2,640.08

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2011-2 Feb 21, 2012 $1,764.77 $176.48 $582.35 $0.00 $2,523.60

REAL PROPERTY TAX 2010-2 Feb 22, 2011 $1,397.63 $0.00 $13.98 $0.00 $1,411.61

ONLINE PAYMENT HISTORY

 Payments made on returns may not be listed here.

Online E-Check Payment of $1,524.17 Received on Feb 23, 2010

County of Hawai`i - Online Real Property Tax Payments https://payments.ehawaii.gov/propertytax/hawaii/bill.html?id=...
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII 

 
 
IN RE                            )    
                                 )    
LEONARD G. HOROWITZ,          ) 
              ) 
           )      
 Debtor.      ) 
      ) 
      ) 
      ) 
      ) 
      ) 
      )                 
_________________________________) 

 
 
CASE NO. 16-00239 
(Chapter 13) 
 
 
September 15, 2016 
12:08 p.m. 
 
 
U.S. Bankruptcy Court 
1132 Bishop Street 
Suite 250 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813    

 
                               
 
  
  
 
   
 
 
 
  
  

 

 
 
      
 
     
    
 
     
      
     
    

 
TRANSCRIPT OF CONFIRMATION HEARING SECOND AMENDED PLAN WITH A 
MOTION TO DISMISS CASE; MOTION FOR CONTEMPT VIOLATION OF THE 

AUTOMATIC STAY RE OBJECTION TO PLAN CONFIRMATION  
BEFORE THE HONORABLE ROBERT J. FARIS 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 
 
APPEARANCES: 
   
Debtor Pro Se: 
 
 
 
Trustee: 
 
 
 
For Howard M.S. Hu, Trustee: 
 
 
 
 

LEONARD GOERGE HOROWITZ 
P.O. Box 75104 
Honolulu, HI  96836 
 
HOWARD M.S. HU 
1132 Bishop Street, Suite 301 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
 
BRADLEY R. TAMM, ESQ. 
P.O. Box 3047 
Honolulu, HI  96801 
 
 

 Proceedings recorded by electronic sound recording; 
transcript produced by transcription service. 
 
 
          
 

Maukele Transcribers LLC 
Jessica B. Cahill, CET**D-708 

P.O. Box 1652 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 
Telephone: (808)244-0776 

Reply Brief Exhibits pg. # 73

leonardhorowitz1
Text Box
Exhibit 5



APPEARANCES: (Continued) 
   
Unsecured Judgment Creditor: 
Appearing telephonically 
 
 
 

PAUL J. SULLA, JR. 
P.O. Box 5258 
Hilo, HI  96720 
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SEPTEMBER 15, 2016      12:08 P.M. 1 

MR. HU:  And in the matter of Leonard Horowitz, case 2 

16-00239.   3 

THE COURT:  Okay.   4 

THE CLERK:  Your Honor, we have counsel on line.  5 

Please, Mr. Sulla.   6 

MR. SULLA:  Yes, good morning, Your Honor, this is Paul 7 

Sulla on behalf of the Creditor. 8 

THE COURT:  Okay. 9 

MR. HOROWITZ:  Good morning, Your Honor, Leonard 10 

Horowitz on behalf of the Debtor and the adversary proceeding 11 

Plaintiff. 12 

THE COURT:  All right. 13 

MR. TAMM:  Good morning, Your Honor, Bradley Tamm for 14 

the Trustee.   15 

THE COURT:  All right.  Well, I want to thank everybody 16 

for their patience.  This has been a long calendar.  And I would 17 

like to ask that -- we've had very extensive briefing all around.  18 

I think I have a pretty good understanding of the issues.   19 

My inclination is to take this under advisement and 20 

provide a written decision, because I want to make sure that my 21 

thinking and my reasons are clearly expressed.   22 

If anybody has anything to say that they haven't 23 

already said, which is hard to imagine, but possible, or anything 24 

they particularly want to emphasize I would invite that, but I 25 
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would remind everybody that I have read the papers.  So anything 1 

you would like to add or emphasize, Dr. Horowitz. 2 

MR. HOROWITZ:  Thank you, Your Honor.  I've prepared a 3 

response for specifically the main false arguments that the 4 

Trustee has advanced.  I would for the sake, just like the 5 

attorney had stated for the record and potentially for an appeal, 6 

to get these on the record -- 7 

THE COURT:  Okay. 8 

MR. HOROWITZ:  -- to make it clear what our position is 9 

and our concerns, if that would be -- 10 

THE COURT:  If you do it briefly that's fine. 11 

MR. HOROWITZ:  I'll try my best. 12 

THE COURT:  Okay.  All right. 13 

MR. HOROWITZ:  Thank you.  We object -- I object to the 14 

Trustee's bad faith neglect of the Trustee's estate 15 

administrations duties, the Debtor's due process rights, and real 16 

property rights.  I seek a remedy of an expedited trial on the 17 

merits that has been prejudicially and repeatedly denied by 18 

courts precluding adjudication of the pending claims brought in 19 

the related adversary proceeding. 20 

This proceeding is, in effect, a summary dismissal 21 

hearing with meritorious claims outstanding thereby no answers 22 

provided by the Defendant to the prima facie evidence of forgery 23 

and fraud, for closure fraud, fraudulent concealments and that 24 

the Trustee is ceding the fraudulently foreclosed property of the 25 
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Estate to Mr. Hester, Mr. Sulla's purported client.   1 

There is no valid standing nor had the Court 2 

jurisdiction to grant Hester anything without jurisdiction, 3 

including a stay of relief vicariously ceding the Estate's main 4 

asset, the property upon which this entire bankruptcy was based, 5 

along with the initial plan.  Once the initial plan was vacated 6 

by the Court, I did my best to do exactly what the Court had 7 

instructed me to do.   8 

The main asset of this property is valued at 9 

approximately $600,000 with $6 million in pending claims and of 10 

damages misrepresented by the Trustee as $6 million in estate 11 

assets. 12 

THE COURT:  When you say $600,000 for the property, you 13 

mean the property that was, in your view, improperly foreclosed 14 

on, not the smaller adjacent lot; is that correct? 15 

MR. HOROWITZ:  That's correct, Your Honor. 16 

THE COURT:  Okay.  Go ahead. 17 

MR. HOROWITZ:  To clarify, the smaller adjacent lot, I 18 

purchased for $175,000 with the full intention to commercialize 19 

it as appropriate.  And that the value, I overpaid, but 20 

significantly so when you consider the fact that the lava flow 21 

totally deteriorated the property values, so that -- 22 

THE COURT:  I understand your plan -- 23 

MR. HOROWITZ:  Okay. 24 

THE COURT:  -- that's in the papers.  Thank you.   25 

Reply Brief Exhibits pg. # 77



MR. HOROWITZ:  Yeah, thank you.  So the issue is that 1 

the Trustee is arguing in this motion that the Estate value is 2 

the value of what is pending in the claims that we have yet to 3 

try.  So that is -- I think given the fact that the Trustee and 4 

his attorney are not ignorant people, this is an obvious 5 

misrepresentation, and I believe that it's done in bad faith, and 6 

I further feel very uncomfortable that it favors only one of the 7 

Creditors, that is Mr. Sulla. 8 

The allegations have been made that all of the Debtor  9 

-- all of the Creditors are opposed to this plan or that the plan 10 

is no good, that's not the case.  There's only one Creditor, Mr. 11 

Sulla, who is favored and who the other two Creditors have 12 

already said that they would be going -- happy to go along with 13 

this, under the circumstances. 14 

So I'm going to just go over four main points that are 15 

falsehoods, false arguments that the Trustee is advancing to 16 

dismiss a viable plan. 17 

Number one, the Trustee states that the Debtor, after 18 

having two prior plans denied at confirmation -- and this is a 19 

quote -- "continues with many of the same failings and proposes a 20 

plan, which does not meet the minimum requirements of 11 U.S.C. 21 

1325."  That is not true at all for two reasons. 22 

First, I went paragraph by paragraph through 11 U.S.C. 23 

1325 and have complied with every element of that law, developed 24 

by Congress, to secure bankruptcy debtor's fair chances to 25 
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recover from bankruptcy.  The Trustee's misrepresentation about 1 

the "same failings" diverts from his own failings to follow his 2 

own laws and requirements to administer the Debtor's Estate 3 

property lawfully, with competence based on an inquiry reasonable 4 

under the circumstances that in this case include forgery of 5 

securing the instruments, fraudulent assignment of the mortgage 6 

and notes -- my mortgage and notes, into a sham incorporation by 7 

Mr. Sulla, negligently avoided by the Trustee to aid and abet -- 8 

THE COURT:  I want to correct you on one of part of 9 

that and that is -- feel free to have some water if you like, of 10 

course -- I wish that Chapter 13 Trustees weren't called 11 

Trustees, because their role and their duty is so different from 12 

a Chapter 7 Trustee. 13 

I mean a Chapter 13 Trustee, basically collects the 14 

money that you pay the Chapter 13 Trustee, and pays it out to the 15 

other creditors.  It also gets to comment on plans and so forth, 16 

but a Chapter 13 Trustee doesn't really have any role or power 17 

when it comes to property of the Estate other than the money you 18 

pay over to him.  Completely different from a Chapter 7 role. 19 

And a Chapter 13 Trustee also generally doesn't have a 20 

duty to challenge claims, that's up to the Debtor.  If a party 21 

files a proof of claim, the Trustee's job is to pay that unless 22 

somebody objects to it and gets it disallowed. 23 

So I think you're -- and because you're not a lawyer, 24 

it's understandable -- but I think you're confusing the role of a 25 
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Chapter 7 Trustee and a Chapter 13 Trustee.   1 

MR. HOROWITZ:  Your Honor, I would find it very 2 

difficult to believe that the United States Congress would look 3 

at the document -- my objection clearly with the documentation of 4 

evidence of fraud and crime, and then permit any judicial officer 5 

to permit this kind of malfeasance operating within the court of 6 

law.  It dishonors everything. 7 

THE COURT:  My only point is, at this point at least, 8 

is that it's not the Chapter 13 Trustee's job to bring up those 9 

issues.  A Chapter 7 case is completely different and your role 10 

is completely different also, but the Chapter 13 Trustee is 11 

actually a fairly passive role and that's the way Congress did 12 

set it up.  Anyway, please go ahead. 13 

MR. HOROWITZ:  Well, thank you.  Yes, again, I think 14 

I've made it excruciatingly clear venomously (phonetic sic) that 15 

these are the issues on the table.  It comes down to the illegal 16 

conversion with prima facie evidence of forgery and altered 17 

documentation to foreclose illegally and that is the issue. 18 

So number two, the Trustee goes further stating, "The 19 

recently amended schedules demonstrates Debtor has insufficient 20 

assets to pay his Creditors in full" -- oh, I'm sorry -- has 21 

"sufficient assets to pay his creditors in full with interest, 22 

yet he only offers to pay a fraction of that amount." 23 

Your Honor, this is hearsay and false innuendo.  Where 24 

are those sufficient assets?  It can only be in two places.  25 
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Number one, in the property the Trustee has neglected to recover 1 

from Sulla and Hester; and, number two, in pending court action 2 

obtain compensation for the stolen property or damage awards for 3 

the $6 million in damages that we claim.  Bad faith is the only 4 

explanation for the Trustee's argument of "sufficient assets."   5 

Number three, the Trustee also states in bad faith that  6 

"Debtor has failed to commit to the plan his full disposable 7 

income."  The Trustee objects here to $39.29 disparity between 8 

what I, the Debtor, can afford to pay under the circumstances to 9 

Ms. Wille in a plan proposed, on a monthly basis, and what his 10 

projected disposable income concerns are. 11 

So for a $39.29 projected disparity, the Trustee 12 

encourages the Court to dismiss this bankruptcy.  Now, I've sat 13 

here as well as you have and heard in other cases that those 14 

kinds of minor discrepancies could be easily worked out by a 15 

simple phone call or a communication between counsel. 16 

Well, under -- I understand it -- 1981, I'm supposed to 17 

be treated equally and fairly under the law, and I don't see why 18 

I'm being prejudiced in this way.  The Trustee doesn't extend the 19 

same courtesy granted in this court today to his brother lawyers, 20 

and yet he doesn't flinch.  $39.29 is a big deal for him, but he 21 

doesn't flinch at all about Sulla fraudulently transferring 588 22 

thousand plus of our assets in this Estate.  This is outrageous 23 

by any stretch of any imagination.   24 

So essentially -- on top of that, the Trustee is 25 
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arguing in his motion that he needs $30,000 in commissions to 1 

satisfy this deprivation of my rights and my property.  Your 2 

Honor, when we began this bankruptcy, we had understood clearly 3 

that a ten percent commission was fair and appropriate.  We were 4 

not, at all, opposed to paying up to 50,000, because the property 5 

was valued, as I mentioned, over $500,000. 6 

So the Trustee certainly, if he does his job, should be 7 

paid.  So the challenge here is that this property and the whole 8 

commission basis is ridiculous.   9 

Number four.  At last, the Trustee states that the 10 

Debtor "continues to attempt to impermissibly force special plan 11 

provisions on his Creditors."  Plural, Creditors.  The Trustee 12 

obviously misrepresents who the Creditors displeased with the 13 

amended plan actually are.  There is only one, as I mentioned, 14 

Mr. Sulla.  The only contested Creditor favored by the Trustee, 15 

to the point of depriving two other Creditors of their rights in 16 

compensation, Creditors Kane and Wille, who agreed with the terms 17 

of the special amended plan provisions. 18 

Moreover, the Trustee falsely alleges that I, the 19 

Debtor, included special provisions in the plan, contrary to what 20 

you had asked -- what the Court had instructed, but he neglects 21 

citing where or what.  In fact, there are no such special plan 22 

provisions precluded by the Court.   23 

The Court directed me, as you know, to make special 24 

inclusions that clarify what it is that we're proposing and why 25 
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it is we're proposing it, which is what we did.  And I did go 1 

through, and I extracted argument -- anything that I could 2 

conceive of that would offend the Court or the plan's publishing 3 

and acceptance I excluded.   4 

There are a set, however, of exhibits objected to by 5 

the Trustee that are neither referenced in the plan nor part of 6 

the plan that were submitted at the same time for the Court's 7 

consideration as instructed, not required inclusion with the 8 

plan.  So the Trustee misrepresents the special provisions. 9 

In summary, Your Honor, the Trustee has purposely 10 

neglected his duties under 11 U.S.C. §§541 and 548.  Also, I 11 

believe that is consistent with a Chapter 13.  It's under a 12 

Chapter 11, but I don't think it's exclusive of a Chapter 7 or a 13 

Chapter -- precluding the Chapter 13 application. 14 

Also neglecting his oath and responsibility under 15 

U.S.C. 3771(a)(6), (7), and (8), and misprision of felony law, 16 

Title 18 U.S.C. §4, beginning with his neglecting to perform an 17 

inquiry reasonable, under the circumstances and which violation 18 

of his ethics, rules, and competence requirements are called to 19 

task in this circumstance.  20 

The Trustee and the Court must also accord with Crime 21 

Victims' Rights Law, 18 U.S.C. §3771(a)(6), (7), and (8), and 22 

return the Debtor's Estate property to the Estate by this law 18 23 

U.S.C. 3057 and the Standing Trustee is obligated to refer 24 

suspected violations -- just suspected violations -- to federal 25 
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criminal law, to the appropriate United States Attorney. 1 

Further, under 18 U.S.C. §3771(a)(5), a federal 2 

attorney must confer with yours truly, the Debtor victim.  And, 3 

in addition, pursuant to misprision of felony law, 18 U.S.C. §4, 4 

the Trustee is compelled, "Having knowledge of the actual 5 

commission of a felony cognizable by a Court of the United 6 

States" to "make known the same to the judge."  Otherwise, the 7 

Trustee "shall be fined under this Title or imprisonment of not 8 

more than three years or both."   9 

In re Cochise College Park, Inc., the Ninth Circuit 10 

held that a Trustee was subject to personal liability not only 11 

for intentional acts, but also for negligently violating his 12 

statutorily opposed duties, references to McCullough and citing 13 

Hall v. Perry, Ninth Circuit 1983. 14 

To date, the Trustee has grossly neglected the prima 15 

facie evidence of Sulla's fraud and crimes, repeatedly made known 16 

to the Trustee by the Debtor and has neglected his duty to secure 17 

the Debtor's Estate to enable the plan -- any plan to succeed and 18 

compensate the valid Creditors.  Thank you, Your Honor. 19 

THE COURT:  Okay.  Thank you.  Let me turn next to Mr. 20 

Tamm.  Anything you feel you should -- need to say in addition to 21 

what's been filed. 22 

MR. TAMM:  Your Honor, I think I would like to make a 23 

couple of comments just to preserve the record. 24 

THE COURT:  Okay.  I'll ask you to be brief also. 25 
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MR. TAMM:  I will do my best.  This is a Chapter 13 1 

case and in a Chapter 13 case, you get to keep all your property. 2 

THE COURT:  Please address the Court. 3 

MR. TAMM:  The Debtor gets to keep all of the Debtor's 4 

property.  The Debtor operates almost like a Debtor-in-5 

possession.  The Debtor has the obligation to pursue recoveries.  6 

The Chapter 13 Trustee has no obligation under §548, because he 7 

has no power under §546.  It's the Debtor's job to pursue the 8 

property. 9 

The Debtor schedules and says what his Estate is worth.  10 

The Trustee is entitled to rely upon those schedules.  Here, the 11 

Debtor filed schedules.  He said he's got $6 million in assets.  12 

The Trustee relies upon that.  Okay.  So, therefore, your plan 13 

has to pay at $6 million worth of claims.  If there's fewer than 14 

$6 million worth of claims, you're okay, but you've got to pay 15 

all of the claims up to that $6 million amount.   16 

The Trustee, as the Court pointed out, acts as a 17 

disbursing agent, simply.  The Debtor brings in the money, the 18 

Trustee pays out the claims.  Mr. Horowitz here keeps referring 19 

to the fact that there's only one Creditor, Mr. Sulla.  However, 20 

looking at the claims register, I see four claims filed there.  A 21 

claim is allowed unless it's objected to, §502.  Therefore, we 22 

have four Creditors. 23 

The Trustee demands that Mr. Horowitz's plan pay Mr. 24 

Sulla in full, because Mr. Sulla, based on his claim, has a 25 
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perfected security interest.  Therefore, it needs to be paid in 1 

full.  Also -- 2 

THE COURT:  Unless it's successfully objected to.   3 

MR. TAMM:  Unless it's successfully objected to.  As 4 

far as the claims of Ms. Wille and Ms. Kane, because the Debtor 5 

says he had $6 million in assets, those claims have to be paid in 6 

full.  Ms. Kane gets $220,000, Ms. Wille gets 78,000.  Ms. Wille 7 

is unsecured, and so is Ms. Kane.  Mr. Horowitz says that Ms. 8 

Kane is a secured creditor, because she is a co-owner of the 9 

property.  Well, I don't see a security interest, I don't see 10 

perfection, therefore, she gets paid as an unsecured creditor.   11 

It really doesn't make any difference in this case, 12 

because remember the Debtor told us he has $6 million in assets.  13 

Therefore, that's the funding that's got to come in.  The Trustee 14 

has only done his job in looking at what the Debtor puts in his 15 

schedules and based upon those schedules demanded that money in.   16 

Let's talk also about this income disparity, the $39 he 17 

points out between the 375 he wants to pay in and the 423 that he 18 

lists in his schedules as disposable income, that's a requirement 19 

of law.  Congress says that these below median income debtors 20 

have to pay in their monthly disposable income.  The $39,000 is 21 

just a factual predicate that has been established by the 22 

Debtor's schedules.   23 

I also note, in footnotes, that looking back at the 24 

original schedules, looking at his royalties, income, and 25 
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everything else, we suspect that there's quite a bit more money 1 

that's available here; however, it's not necessary to go there 2 

today.  We've been at this for a long time.  This is our third 3 

plan.  He continues to pile on hundreds of pages every time.   4 

Simply -- the solution to the problem has always been 5 

simple, do what you say and say what you do.  It comes out on the 6 

plan, it's fairly straightforward and simple.  The Trustee has 7 

been through this, this is our third time around.  It's time to 8 

dismiss the case under the Local Bankruptcy Rules.  Thank you, 9 

Your Honor.   10 

THE COURT:  Okay.  Thank you.  Mr. Sulla, anything you 11 

would like to add to what's been filed? 12 

MR. SULLA:  No, Your Honor.   13 

THE COURT:  Okay.  I'm going to take the matter under 14 

advisement and provide a written decision.  I think -- I don't 15 

think it's necessary for me to give you an opportunity to 16 

respond.  I think you've stated your position in response to what 17 

Mr. Tamm said.  So the matter is under advisement, and I'll 18 

provide a written decision as soon as I can. 19 

MR. HOROWITZ:  Your Honor -- 20 

THE COURT:  Yes. 21 

MR. HOROWITZ:  -- what happened to my motion to compel, 22 

which was supposed to be heard today.  Mr. Sulla -- 23 

THE COURT:  I'm sorry, I skipped that.  Pardon me.  24 

Pardon me.  Thanks for pointing that out.  I'm going to take that 25 
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under advisement also.  I see Mr. Sulla did not file a response.  1 

I think I have everything I need to deal with that and that will 2 

be included in my written decision also. 3 

MR. HOROWITZ:  Thank you, Your Honor. 4 

THE COURT:  Okay.  Thank you. 5 

THE COURT:  Court's in recess. 6 

MR. SULLA:  Thank you, Your Honor.   7 

(Proceedings Concluded) 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 
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Jessica B. Cahill, CETD**-708 

 

CERTIFICATE 

 I, Jessica B. Cahill, court approved transcriber, certify 

that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript from the 

official electronic sound recording of the proceedings in the 

above-entitled matter. 

  Dated: October 17, 2016 
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Beth Chrisman 
Forensic Document Examiner 
13437 Ventura Blvd, Ste 213 

Sherman Oaks CA 91423 
Phone: 310-957-2521   Fax: 310-861-1614  

E-mail: beth@handwritingexpertcalifornia.com 
www.HandwritingExpertCalifornia.com 

C.V. of Beth Chrisman              Page 1 of 2 

 
CURRICULUM VITAE 
 
I am, Beth Chrisman, a court qualified Forensic Document Examiner.  Beginning my career in 2006, 
I have examined over 500 document examination cases involving over 6500 documents.  I trained 
with the International School of Forensic Document Examination and have apprenticed under a 
leading court-qualified Forensic Document Expert. 
  
Forensic Examination Provided For: 
Disputed documents or signatures including: wills, checks, contracts, deeds, account ledgers, 
medical records, and autograph authentication.  Investigation and analysis including: questioned 
signatures, suspect documents, forgeries, identity theft, anonymous letters, alterations, 
obliterations, erasures, typewritten documents, altered medical records, graffiti, handwritten 
numbers, and computerized and handwritten documents. 
 
Education 
• Bachelor of Science Specializing in Prosthetics and Orthotics from the University of Texas 

Southwestern Medical Center at Dallas 
 
• International School of Forensic Document Examination:  Certified Forensic Document 

Examination, Graduation Date July 2008 
Specific Areas of Training: 

Handwriting Identification and Discrimination, Signature Comparison, Techniques for 
Distinguishing Forged Signatures, Disguised Handwriting, Altered Numbers, Anonymous 
Writing, Laboratory Procedures, Forensic Microscopy and Forensic Photography, Identifying 
Printing Methods, Papers and Watermarks, Factors that Affect Writing, Demonstrative 
Evidence Training, Demonstrative Evidence in the High-Tech World, Forgery Detection 
Techniques, Detection of Forged Checks, Document Image Enhancement, Graphic Basis for 
Handwriting Comparison, Ethics in Business and the Legal System, Mock Courtroom Trails 
 

• American Institute of Applied Science; 101Q Questioned Documents course completed  
 
• 3 year on-the-job apprenticeship with Bart Baggett, a court qualified document examiner and the 

president of the International School of Forensic Document Examination, October 2006 – October 
2009. 
Apprenticeship Included: 

Gathering documents, setting up case files, scanning and photographing documents, assisting 
with on-site examinations, interacting as client liaison with attorneys and clients, accounting 
and billing, peer reviews, preparing court exhibits, directed and witnessed client hand written 
exemplars, as well as reviewed and edited official opinion letters and reports for Mr. Baggett’s 
office.  I managed 204 cases consisting of 2157 documents during this time period. 
 
Furthermore, I began taking active individual cases that were mentored and/or peer reviewed 
by Bart Baggett. 
 

• ACFEI Conference October 2009, Las Vegas, NV. (American College of Forensic Examiners 
International) Attended specific lectures on ink and paper counterfeiting by FBI personnel. 
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Beth Chrisman 
Forensic Document Examiner 
13437 Ventura Blvd, Ste 213 

Sherman Oaks CA 91423 
Phone: 310-957-2521   Fax: 310-861-1614  

E-mail: beth@handwritingexpertcalifornia.com 
www.HandwritingExpertCalifornia.com 

C.V. of Beth Chrisman              Page 2 of 2 

 
 
CURRICULUM VITAE Cont. 
 
Further Qualifications: 
I am the Director of the International School of Forensic Document Examination; creating 
curriculum, choosing textbooks, creating schedules and overseeing student apprentice qualifications 
for students worldwide.  I teach and mentor students worldwide, including students in the United 
States, New Zealand, Australia, India and Slovakia.  I also peer review cases for other working 
document examiners.   
 
 
Laboratory Equipment: 
Numerous magnifying devices including 30x, 20x and 10x loupes, Light Tracer light box, protractor, 
calipers, metric measuring devices, slope protractor and letter frequency plate, handwriting letter 
slant and comparison plate, typewriter measurement plate, type angle plate, digital photography 
equipment, zPix 26x-130x zoon digital hand-held microscope, zOrb 35x digital microscope, an 
illuminated stereo microscope, Compaq Presario R3000, HP PC, 2 high resolution printers, 2 digital 
scanners, 1 high resolution facsimile machine, and a copy machine. 
 
 
Library 
Numerous forensic document examination titles and other handwriting reference materials. 
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Beth Chrisman 
Forensic Document Examiner 

13437 Ventura Blvd, Suite 213 

Sherman Oaks, CA 91423 

Phone: 310-957-2521   Fax: 310-861-1614  

E-mail: beth@handwritingexpertcalifornia.com 

www.HandwritingExpertCalifornia.com 

 

LEVELS OF OPINION-BASED ON ASTM GUIDELINES FOR EXPRESSING CONCLUSIONS 

Since the observations made by the examiner relate to the product of the human behavior there are a 

large number of variables that could contribute to limiting the examiner’s ability to express an opinion 

confidently.  These factors include the amount, degree of variability, complexity and contemporaneity of 

the questioned and/or specimen writings.  To allow for these limitations a scale is used which has four 

levels on either side of an inconclusive result.  These levels are: 

 Identification / Elimination 

May be expressed as ‘The writer of the known documents wrote / did not write the questioned writing.’  

This opinion is used when the examiner denotes no doubt in their opinion; this is the highest degree of 

confidence expressed by a document examiner. 

 Strong Probability 

May be expressed as ‘There is a strong probability the writer of the known documents wrote / did not 

write the questioned writing.’  This opinion is used when the evidence is very persuasive, yet some critical 

feature or quality is missing; however, the examiner is virtually certain in their opinion. 

 Probable 

May be expressed as ‘It is probable the writer of the known documents wrote / did not write the 

questioned writing.’  This opinion is used when the evidence points strongly toward / against the known 

writer; however, the evidence falls short of the virtually certain degree of confidence. 

 Evidence to Suggest 

May be expressed as ‘there is evidence to suggest the writer of the known documents wrote / did not 

write the questioned writing.’  This opinion is used when there is an identifiable limitation on the 

comparison process.  The evidence may have few features which are of significance for handwriting 

comparisons purposes, but those features are in agreement with another body of writing. 

 Inconclusive 

May be expressed as ‘no conclusion could be reached as to whether the writer of the known documents 

wrote / did not write the questioned writing.’  This is the zero point of the confidence scale.  It is used 

when there are significantly limiting factors, such as disguise in the questioned and/or known writing or a 

lack of comparable writing and the examiner does not have even a leaning one way or another. 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

DECLARATION OF BETH CHRISMAN 

I, BETH CHRISMAN, hereby declare as follows: 

1. I am an Expert Document Examiner and court qualified expert witness in the field of 

questioned documents in the State of California. I am over the age of eighteen years, am of sound 

mind, having never been convicted of a felony or crime of moral turpitude; I am competent in all 

respects to make this Declaration. I have personal knowledge of the matters declared herein, and if 

called to testify, I could and would competently testify thereto. 

I have studied, was trained and hold a certification in the examination, comparison, analysis 9 2. 

10 and identification of handwriting, discrimination and identification of writing, altered numbers and 

11 

12 

13 

14 

altered documents, handwriting analysis, trait analysis, including the discipline of examining 

signatures. I have served as an expert within pending litigation matters and I have lectured and 

taught handwriting related classes. A true and correct copy of my current Curriculum Vitae 

15 ("C.V.") is attached as "Exhibit A". 

Request: I was asked to analyze a certified copy of the ARTICLES OF 16 3. 

17 INCORPORATION, CORPORATION SOLE FOR ECCLESIASTICAL PURPOSES for the 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Corporation Sole of THE OFFICE OF THE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS 

SUCCESSORS, OVERJFOR THE POPULAR ASSSEMBL Y OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF 

BELIEVERS filed with the State of Hawaii Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs. I 

have attached this document as EXHIBIT B, Pages 1 through 8. 

23 4. Basis of Opinion: The basis for handwriting identification is that writing habits are not 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

instinctive or hereditary but are complex processes that are developed gradually through habit and 

that handwriting is unique to each individual. Further, the basic axiom is that no one person writes 

exactly the same way twice and no two people write exactly the same. Thus writing habits or 

individual characteristics distinguish one person's handwriting from another. 

Page I of4 
DECLARATION OF BETH CHRISMAN 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Transferred or transposed signatures will lack any evidence of pressure of a writing 

instrument. Additionally, due to modem technology in the form of copiers, scanners, and computer 

software that can capture documents as well as edit documents and photos it has become quite easy 

to transfer a signature from one document to another. However, there will always be a source 

document and in many cases the signature will remain unchanged. The fact that there is more than 

one signature that is exactly the same is in direct opposition to one of the basic principles in 

handwriting identification. 

A process of analysis, comparison and evaluation is conducted between the document(s). 

Based on the conclusions of the expert, an opinion will be expressed. The opinions are derived 

from the ASTM Standard Terminology for Expressing Conclusions for Forensic Document 

Examiners. 

5. Observations and Opinions: 

PAGE NUMBERING: 

a. This is an 8 page document with the first six pages having a fax footer dated May 26, 2009 

and the last 2 pages having a fax footer of May 28, 2009. 

18 b. Further, the first four pages are numbered as such, the fifth page has no original number 

19 designation, the sixth page has the numeral 2, and the last two pages are labeled 1 and 2. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

c. There is not one consistent page numbering system or text identification within the 

document pages that indicates all pages are part of one document. 

DOCUMENT PAGES: 

d. Page 6 and Page 8 are both General Certification pages and contain the same text, exact 

25 same signature and exact same handwritten '8' for the day. Since no one person signs their name 

26 exactly the same way twice, one of these documents does not contain an authentic signature. 

27 

28 

Page 2 of4 
DECLARATION OF BETH CHRISMAN 
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1 

2 

Additionally, no one person writes exactly the same way twice thus the numeral '8' is also not 

authentic on one of the documents. 

3 e. It is inconclusive if one of the documents is the source or if neither is the source document. 

There is no way to know if the signature of Cecil Loran Lee was an original prior to faxing 4 f. 

5 or if it was a copy of a copy or the generation of the copy if a copy was used to fax the form. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

PAGES5AND6 

g. Page 6 is a General Certification appearing to be attached to the previous page, however, 

Page 5 of this set of documents references a Gwen Hillman and Gwen Hillman clearly is not the 

signature on the Certification. Additionally, there is no Page number on the Certificate of Evidence 

of Appointment that actually links it to the next page, the General Certification of a Cecil Loran 

Lee. 

h. Further, the fax footer shows that Page 5 is Page 13 of the fax, where page 4 is Faxed page 

5 and page 6 is fax page 7; so there is inconsistency in the overall document regarding the first six 

pages. 

1. There is no way to know based on the fax copy and limited handwriting if the same person 

wrote the '8' on pages 5 and 6. There's no real evidence these pages go together outside the order 

they were stapled together in the Certified Copy. 

PAGE 8. 

J. Page 8 does have an additional numeral '2' added to the original numeral 8 to make '28.' 

a. The Please see EXHIBIT 3 for levels of expressing opinions. 

6. Opinion: EXHIBIT B, The ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, CORPORATION SOLE 

25 FOR ECCLESIASTICAL PURPOSES for the Corporation Sole of THE OFFICE OF THE 

26 OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR 

27 ASSSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS filed with the State of Hawaii 

28 

Page 3 of4 
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1 

2 

3 

Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs contains page( s) that are not authentic in nature 

but have been duplicated, transferred and altered. Further, the lack of proper page numbering and 

consistency within the page number makes the document suspicious. 

4 7. 

5 

Declaration: 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

6 

7 

8 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on the 12th day of June, 2015, 

in Sherman Oaks, California. 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the 

individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, 

accuracy, or validity of that document. 

6 State of California 

7 County of Los Angeles 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

On June 30, 2015 before me,£ ~J tf •mSm, fo~';:{J personally appeared Beth Chrisman, 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed 

to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized 

capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which 

the person acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

Commission # 2041350 
~ , , Notary Public - California ~ 
z • ' Los Angeles County :'.: 

21 Signature --r--.,""'--r--7""--~__L_-1---?==---t------,L->-
L V9. e .. ~'.~~;; ~ee L4·.n1rl 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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Begin forwarded message:

From: MARGARET WILLE <margaretwille@mac.com>
Subject: Civ. 14-1- 0304 change date of hearing on stay 
pending appeal 
Date: March 24, 2016 at 12:32:05 PM HST
To: kenneth.d.kauwe@hawaii.gov

Here is the Stipulation by both attorneys agreeing to 
postpone the hearing on the stay pending appeal in Civ. 14-
1-0304.    Please note that Stephen Whittaker is the 
attorney of record for Plaintiff Jason Hester.  The federal 
court disqualified attorney Paul Sulla from continuing as the 
attorney in this case because of his conflict of interest. 

 Judge Fujino’s clerk has tentatively noted this change of 
date (to April 28th) -subject to receiving the original signed 
stipulation - which is now in the mail to  the Court to confirm 

From: MARGARET WILLE 
<margaretwille@mac.com>

Subject: Fwd: Civ. 14-1- 0304  change date of hearing on 
stay pending appeal

Date: March 24, 2016 12:32:41 PM HST
To: Leonard Horowitz 1 <len15@mac.com>, Sherri 

Kane <sherrikane@gmail.com>
 

1 Attachment, 772 KB
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agreement among all parties.  

  I would appreciate an email confirming your receipt of this 
email. Thank you. 

Much aloha, Margaret Wille, attorney for Len Horowitz and 
Sherry Kane    

Stip chge da…pdf (772 KB)

MARGARET WILLE
margaretwille@mac.com
808-854-6931

MARGARET WILLE
margaretwille@mac.com
808-854-6931
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       Margaret Wille  #8522 
           Attorney at Law 
       65-1316 Lihipali Road 
      Kamuela, Hawaii  96743 
           Tel: 808-854-6931 
       margaretwille@mac.com 
 
April 3, 2016 
 
 To:	Leonard	Horowitz	and	Sherri	Kane		
STATEMENT	FOR	LEGAL	SERVICES	for	Civ.	05-1-0196	and	Civ.	14-1-0304,	ICA	16-
0000162,	ICA	16-0000163,	related	review	in	Bk	16-00239	
From	March	16,	2016	through	March	31,	2016			
Previous	Billing	$77,265.19	
Paid	since	last	billing:	0	
Outstanding	Past	Balance:	$77,265.19	
Charges	as	set	forth	below:	$7788.	
TOTAL	NOW	DUE:			$85,053.19	
	
	
	
Civ.	304		
Hours:		Date:			Activities:					
1.5									3/17				304	Communications	w/Court,	atty	Whittaker	and	clients	re		 	
	 	 		schedule,	drafting	stipulation																												
2.5	 		3/18				Finalizing	Stipulation	and	related	docs,	comm.	with	court,	filing	Req.	
	 	 			for	FF/CL	with	Circuit	Ct	
1.0									3/24				Corresponding	w/COH	sheriffs,	and	e-mailing	Sheriff	Kauwe	
	
SUBTOTAL:	5	HOURS		
	
	
Civ.	163		
3											3/17				Review	LH	draft	and	drafting	documents	to	submit	ICA	notice	of				
																												bankruptcy	case;	drafting	request	for	FF/CL	to	submit	to	trial	court	
3											3/18				Drafting	Notice	of	Points	of	Error	and	Certificate	of	No	Transcripts		
			 	 Requested	and	related	documents	
1	 3/19				Editing	Points	of	Error	
1	 3/20				Finalizing	documents		
1	 3/22					Filing	docs	in	ICA,	comm.	with	clients		
	
SUBTOTAL:	9	HOURS	
	
ICA	162	
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3	 3/19				Drafting	Notice	of	Points	of	Error	and	Certificate	of	No	Transcripts		
			 	 Requested	and	related	documents	
2		 3/20				Finalizing		ICA	documents		
1	 3/22					Filing	ICA	documents,	comm.	with	clients		
1	 3/31					Review	of	Pl’s	filing,	comm.	with	clients	
	
SUBTOTAL:	7	HOURS		
	
Bankruptcy	239		(as	relates	to	representation	in	162	and	163)	
	
2	 3/25						Review	portions	of	LH	draft	Reply	that	relate	to	162/163	
2	 3/27	 		Further	review	of	LH	draft	Reply	that	relate	to	162/163	
											
SUBTOTAL:	4	HOURS		
	
Total	hours	March	16,	2016		through	March	31,	2016:		24	hours	
	
24	hours	x		$300	hour	=	$7200	x	.04(GET)	=	$288			
(no	charge	for	out	of	pocket	expenses)	
	
Total	due	for	this	period:		$7788.	
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March 16, 2016 
 

SHERIFF DIVISION FOR THE COUNTY OF HAWAII 
STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
Lt. Patrick Kawai 
75 Aupuni Street  
Hilo, HI 96720  
Telephone:  808-933-8833 
and   
1177 Alakea Street., Room #418 
Honolulu, Hawaii  96813 

 
 RE:  AUTOMATIC STAY OF “WRIT OF EJECTMENT” BY CHAPTER 13 

BANKRUPTCY STATUTE 11 USC § 362 AND PENDING “EMERGENCY MOTION” 
FILED MARCH 14, 2016, WITH THE THIRD CIRCUIT COURT OF HAWAII, CIVIL 
CASE NO. 14-1-0304. 

  
Dear Lt. Kawai (Sheriff of the County of Hawaii): 
  
Thank you for taking the time to meet with me on Monday morning regarding the attached exhibits 
showing that there is a current stay in effect that enjoins any execution by the County of Hawaii 
Sheriff, or anyone else, of a “Writ of Ejectment” issued by the Clerk of the Third Circuit Court in 
Kona on March 1, 2016, in the above named State action pursuant to my real property located at: 
 
13-3775 Pahoa-Kalapana Road 
Pahoa, HI 96778 
(TMK (3) 1-3-001:049 and 043) 
 
This letter is in follow-up to our discussion and the information you provided regarding 11 USC 
Chapter 13 Bankruptcy Code § 362 that provides an “Automatic stay” of that Writ of Ejectment, 
stating in relevant part as follows: 
 

“[A] petition filed under section 301, 302, or 303 of this title, or an application filed under section 
5(a)(3) of the Securities Investor Protection Act of 1970, operates as a stay, applicable to all 
entities, of—  
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(1) the commencement or continuation, including the issuance or employment of process, of a judicial, 
administrative, or other action or proceeding against the debtor that was or could have been 
commenced before the commencement of the case under this title, or to recover a claim against the 
debtor that arose before the commencement of the case under this title; 
 
(2) the enforcement, against the debtor or against property of the estate, of a judgment obtained before 
the commencement of the case under this title; 
 
(3) any act to obtain possession of property of the estate or of property from the estate or to exercise 
control over property of the estate; 
 
(4) any act to create, perfect, or enforce any lien against property of the estate; 
 
(5) any act to create, perfect, or enforce against property of the debtor any lien to the extent that such 
lien secures a claim that arose before the commencement of the case under this title; 
 
(6) any act to collect, assess, or recover a claim against the debtor that arose before the commencement 
of the case under this title; 

 
Please be advised that attorneys PAUL J. SULLA, JR. and STEPHEN D. WHITTAKER (whose name 
is on the Writ) know, or should know, that Section 362 requires any execution on the Writ to be stayed 
during pending litigation; and that should either of these lawyers, or anyone else, attempt to contract 
with you or anyone else to enforce the enjoined Writ, violators may be liable for breaking the law and 
depriving me of my due process rights and Property. 
 
Mr. SULLA, Mr. WHITTAKER, and their shill—JASON HESTER—each know, or should know, that 
the automatic stay is truly "automatic," in that it takes effect instantly upon the filing of a bankruptcy 
petition; is effective against most entities, including the debtor1 and regardless of whether the entity is 
aware of the filing.2  A creditor acting in reliance on any exception to this law does so at its own peril.3 
One consequence of violating the automatic stay is that the courts must reverse the effects of the 
violation on the stay's beneficiaries. The majority rule seems to be that any act or occurrence that 
violates the stay is "void ab initio."4  
 
Anyone violating the automatic stay may be liable for damages under section 362(h) of the 
Bankruptcy Code if their violation was "willful."5 Section 362(h) provides that “an individual 
injured by any willful violation of a stay provided by this section shall recover actual damages, 
including costs and attorney's fees and, in appropriate circumstances, may recover punitive 
damages."6 
 

                                                
1 In re Shapiro, 124 B.R. 974, 981 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1991) 
2 Epstein et al. at 78 
3 Matter of Cortez, 16 B.R. 481 (W.D. Mo. 1981), aff'd691 F.2d 390 (8th Cir. 1982) (a creditor 
acting in reliance on such an exception does so at its own peril).  

 
4 In re Schwartz, 954 F.2d 569, 571 (9th Cir. 1992); In re Shamblin, 890 F.2d 123, 125 (9th Cir. 
1989), inter alia;  
5 11.U.S.C. § 362(h). 
6 Id. 
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Should anyone in your office be solicited to execute the stayed Writ in violation of the 
aforementioned law(s), then I ask that you please contact me and my lawyer, Margaret Wille, 
immediately at the following contact numbers: 
 
Leonard G. Horowitz contacts: 310-877-3002 (cell); 808-946-6999 (office in Honolulu); and 808-
965-2112 (home Property); E-mail: len15@mac.com. 
 
Margaret Wille contact: 808-854-6931; E-mail: margaretwille@mac.com. 
 
Please be advised that I am a victim of organized crime that has been committed under “color of 
law” by the aforementioned lawyers acting to steal my Property after I paid off (in full on February 
27, 2009) my mortgage; and that Mr. SULLA’s and Mr. WHITTAKER’s theft scheme and related 
damaging actions satisfy the elements of a “racketeering enterprise” against which, to my 
knowledge, there is: (1) an FBI investigation proceeding; and (2) a grand jury investigation 
proceeding as well, in which I expect to be summoned to testify on these matters. 
 
Thank you very much, in advance, for complying with, and enforcing, the laws of the State of 
Hawaii and the United States of America. 
 
 
Sincerely yours, 

 
Leonard G. Horowitz DMD, MA, MPH, DNM (hon.) DMM (hon.) 
Editor-in-Chief, Medical Veritas online journal.  
 
Cc: M. Wille 
 
 
Attachments:  Letter to Judge Fujino from Attorney Wille;  
   Proof of Bankruptcy filing and local Emergency Stay Motion 
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